The Authority identified two errors for the financial year 2023/24 which are material and resulted in prior period adjustment.

• The classification of £2.7m received from National Lottery Heritage Funding in 2023/24 related to a capital project was incorrect. The Authority has
restated the prior year information to reclassify the amount from Grants credited to services to Capital grants and contribution in the Comprehensive
Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES). There is no impact on Balance sheet on this adjustment.

• Council Dwellings balance reported in 2023/24 was £3m higher than Valuation report at 31 March 2024. The Authority has restated the prior year
information to reflect the revaluation loss in Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES), Movement in Reserves Statement and
Balance Sheet.

The following are the relevant extracted lines from the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement, Movement in Reserves Statement and Balance
Sheet related to the prior period adjustments in 2023/24.

39

Effect on line items in Comprehensive income and Expenditure Statement 2023/24

 Originally stated

2023/24
Restated
2023/24

Amount of
restatement

 Net Expenditure Net Expenditure
 £000 £000 £000
Finance, Housing & Assets 10,519 13,249 (2,730)
Local Authority Housing (HRA) 250 3,304 (3,051)

Net Cost of Services 22,937 28,718 5,781

Capital Grants and Contributions (12,951) (15,681) 2,730

(Surplus) or Deficit on Provision of Services (12,498) (9,447) 3,052

Total CIES (20,287) (17,235) 3,052

Movement of Reserves Statement – total usable reserves 2023/24

 Originally stated

2023/24
Restated
2023/24

Amount of
restatement

 £000 £000 £000
Balance at 31 March 2023 (89,582) (89,582) -
Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure (12,498) (9,447) 3,052
Adjustments between accounting basis and funding basis under regulations 13,181 10,130 (3,052)
Balance at 31 March 2023 (88,898) (88,898) -

Effect on Balance Sheet 2023/24

 Originally stated

2023/24
Restated
2023/24

Amount of
restatement

 £000 £000 £000
Council Dwellings 284,816 281,765 (3,052)

Property, Plant and Equipment 445,448 442,396 (3,052)

Net Assets 399,445 396,394 (3,052)

Capital Adjustments Account (272,165) (269,114) 3,052

Reserves Unavailable to Fund Services (399,445) (396,394) 3,052

The Comprehensive Income Expenditure Statement, Movement in Reserves Statement and Balance Sheet with appropriate restatement for 2023/24 can
be found on page 19 to 21.

40

5. EXPENDITURE AND FUNDING ANALYSIS

The Expenditure and Funding Analysis is designed to demonstrate how the funding available to the authority (i.e. government grants, rents, council tax and
business rates) for the year has been used in providing services. This is in comparison to those resources consumed or earned by authorities in accordance
with generally accepted accounting practices. The Expenditure and Funding Analysis also shows how this expenditure is allocated for decision making
purposes between the Council’s services. Income and expenditure accounted for under generally accepted accounting practices is presented more fully in
the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement.

2023/24

(Restated)

As Reported In
Quarterly Budget
Monitoring Report

Adjustments to Arrive
at the Net Amount
Chargeable to the

GF and HRA
Balances

Net Expenditure
Chargeable to the

GF and HRA
Balances

Adjustments
between Funding
and Accounting

Basis
Net Expenditure

in the CIES

   £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Chief Executive  2,559 92 2,651  195  2,846

Environment and Place  6,038  (2,073) 8,112  453 8,565

Finance, Housing and Assets  14,140  (2,484) 11,656  1,594  13,249

Special Projects  757  0 757  0  757

Local Authority Housing (HRA)  3,301  (6,286) (2,985) 6,286  3,301

Net Cost of Service (see note)  26,795  (6,605) 20,191  8,527  28,718

Other Income & Expenditure  (15,003) 1,695  (16,698) (21,467) (38,165)

(Surplus) or deficit   3,493  (12,940) (9,447)

Opening General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Balance 1 April 2023 (70,160)

Closing General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Balance 31 March 2024 (66,665)

Made up of:

General Fund Balance   (1,507)

Housing Revenue Account Balance   (1,013)

General Fund Earmarked Reserves   (47,034)

Housing Revenue Account Earmarked Reserves   (17,111)

   (66,665)

41

2024/25

As Reported In
Quarterly Budget
Monitoring Report

Adjustments to Arrive
at the Net Amount
Chargeable to the

GF and HRA
Balances

Net Expenditure
Chargeable to the